SPONSORED BY: MAYOR DOWNING COUNCILMAN'S BILL ORDINANCE NO. No. CB-1795 Series of 2013 Series of 2013 A BILL FOR AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SUBSECTION (15) OF SECTION 9-14-3 OF THE NORTHGLENN MUNICIPAL CODE TO INCLUDE THE BURNING OF MARIJUANA IN THE DEFINITION OF SMOKING FOR PURPOSES OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN'S BAN ON SMOKING IN PUBLIC PLACES BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTHGLENN, COLORADO, THAT: <u>Section 1.</u> Subsection (15) of Section 9-14-3 of the Northglenn Municipal Code is hereby amended as follows: "Smoking" means the burning of a lighted cigarette, cigar, pipe, or any other matter or substance that contains tobacco OR MARIJUANA AS DEFINED BY SECTION 9-9-2 OF THE NORTHGLENN MUNICIPAL CODE. INTRODUCED, READ AND ORDERED POSTED this _____ day of ______, 2013. JOYCE DOWNING ATTEST: Mayor JOHANNA SMALL, CMC City Clerk PASSED ON SECOND AND FINAL READING this ____ day of _____, 2013. JOYCE DOWNING Mayor APPROVED AS TO FORM: ATTEST: JOHANNA SMALL, CMC COREY Y. HOFFMANN

City Attorney

City Clerk